

Records of the Metropolitan Police – Service Records

Volume 1 (1861-1900)

Volume 2 (1901-1917)

LACEY, ELSWORTH H., Vol. 2, p. 236

2/12/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.F. Babbett resigned.
4/22/1918 Resigned after this date to enter navy. Granted unlimited leave.
3/22/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice D.E. Langley pensioned.
1/11/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/14/1920 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/29/1920 Resigned.

LACY, HENRY, Vol. 1, p. 217

12/24/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
6/1/1893 Promoted to Detective.
4/1/1895 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/31/1897 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/10/1901 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original appointment.
9/16/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
9/23/1905 Reduced to Private 2nd Class.
9/20, Oct. 3, 7, 14/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from force.
1/9/1906 Removed.

LA DOW, CLARENCE E., Vol. 1, p. 209

10/17/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
3/16/1903 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 3 days leave and warned against repetition.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/7/1931 Honorably discharged.
1/8/1931 Pensioned in the sum of \$100 per month.

LAKE, ERNEST S., Vol. 1, p. 222

7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/9/1912 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 3236 of manual. Guilty. Warned.
1/31/1919 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
8/31/1930 Honorably discharged.

9/1/1930 Pensioned in the sum of \$100 per month.

LAKE, THOMAS S., Vol. 1, p. 221

8/6/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.

7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.

6/2/1905 Cautioned against causing disorder in station house (See C.H. Murphy's papers.).

1/10/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Henry Lacy removed.

7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

7/16/1908 Dismounted from bicycle and promoted to Actg. Sergeant for patrol duty.

7/26/1909 Mounted on bicycle as Actg. Sgt. And detailed for inspection duty as assistant to Insp'r F.E. Coss. Vacancy in bicycle squad occasioned by the dismantling of Sgt. C.L. Plemmons.

8/31/1909 Dismounted from bicycle.

9/11/1909 Relieved from duty as Inspector asst. to Insp'r F.E. Cross and assigned to patrol duty in the 4th precinct.

6/1/1911 Promoted to Sergeant, vice James S. Kramer reduced to Private 3rd Class.

4/30/1928 Honorably discharged.

5/1/1928 Pensioned in the sum of \$100 per month.

LALEGER, GEORGE H., Vol. 2, p. 239

11/1/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.E. Thompson appointed Desk Sergeant.

7/29/1904 Tried. Violation of par. 135 and 138 of manual (Leaving his beat). Charges dismissed.

4/7-11/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer Guilty. Be removed from force.

4/20/1905 Removed.

LALLY, PETER J., Vol. 1, p. 220

8/6/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.

7/31/1900 Honorably discharged.

8/1/1900 Pensioned at \$40 per month.

8/24/1904 Died.

LAMB, ALBERT R., Vol. 1, p. 216

8/26/1891 Appointed.

4/4/1892 Resigned as private 1st Class.

4/5/1892 Appointed station keeper.

10/1/1899 Reappointed Private 1st Class and Asst. to Hack Inspector.

11/1/1899 Detailed as Hack Inspector, vice C.C. Estes promoted.

7/7/1902 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.

6/30/1905 Resigned to accept Director Generalship of Police of Republic of Guatemala.

9/16/1908 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice C.F. Miller resigned.

3/3/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, vice J.F. Chrismore pensioned in compliance with DC Appropriation Bill approved 3/3/1909.
9/16/1913 Tried. Intoxication (Violation par. 1, sec. 11). Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
1/2/1914 Five dollars of above fine of \$20.00 remitted this day. See PD 74785 and 207562.
5/22/1915 Suspended without pay this day pending the disposition of a serious charge of intoxication filed against him. See PD 87305 and CO 216402.
5/25/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
5/28/1915 Restored to duty this day. See PD 87542 and CO 216557.
6/1/1915 That the period of suspension May 22, to 27, 1915 both dates inclusive be not deducted from his salary, but that he forfeit six (6) days of his annual leave in lieu of the financial penalty.
11/12/1915 Ten dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 92227 and CO 219400.
12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 93036 and CO 219940.
9/5/1917 Resigned after this date to accept position as Chief of Republic of Panama Police Dept.
6/4/1930 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice J.M. Maynard removed.

LAMB, D.C., Vol. 1, p. 208

6/7/1878 Appointed.
6/8/1880 Tried. Illegal arrest. Not Guilty.
2/12/1879 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
9/15/1895 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/9/1896 Tried. Neglect of duty and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/19/1897 Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Reprimanded and warned.
4/30/1899 Honorably discharged account of disability.
5/1/1899 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
5/15/1899 Died.

LAMB, WALTER,, Vol. 2, p. 235

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Rocco Colosanta removed.
3/3/1919 To camp after this date.

LAMBERT, EDWARD H., Vol. 2, p. 244

11/17/1906 Appointed. Private 1st Class, vice A.B. Clark promoted.
9/21/1907 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Warned to be more careful.
2/28/1909 Charged with violation of Secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days leave.
9/20/1909 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
11/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
1/3/1910 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236, par. 3, sec. 49, and par. 9, sec. 51 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
1/20/1913 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 and secs. 235 & 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.
11/17/1914 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

7/14/1915 Reported for being late at 12 midnight roll call of July 13, 1915. Warned to be more prompt in future.
10/14/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty) and secs. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/30/1918 Tried. Violation par. 4 sec. 49 (Smoking while in uniform). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
6/22/1918 Tried. Violation of par. 4, sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
7/1/1918 Removed.

LAMBERT, WILLIAM H., Jr., Vol. 2, p. 246

11/29/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.G. Baston removed.
11/29/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
6/8/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
7/2/1918 Removed after this date.

LANAHAN, HARRY A.J., Vol. 1, p. 220

7/7/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/1/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Owen C. Ryon promoted.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
8/22/1907 Charged with violation par. 11, sec. 1 and par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned against repetition.

LANGE, HARRY C., Vol. 2, p. 238

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.H. Williams resigned.
2/2/1919 To camp after this date.

LANGLEY, DAVID E., Vol. 1, p. 211

74/1890 Appointed.
7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
8/5/1896 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty except as to the word "Gross". Fined \$5.00.
4/29/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00 and warned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/31/1918 Honorably discharged.
1/1/1919 Honorably pensioned at \$55.00 per month.

LANGLEY, JOHN T., Vol. 2, p. 247

10/7/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Wm. S. Lewis deceased.
7/1/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Warned to be sure an offense has been committed before making an arrest in future.
8/21/1913 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$150.00, reprimanded and warned against a repetition.
10/7/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

9/14/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty. Fined \$200.00.
12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of \$200.00 remitted this day. See PD 93036 and CO 219943.
1/15, 22, 29 & 2/19/1916 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
10/10/1916 Twenty five dollars of above fine of \$200.00 remitted this day. See PD 0.2.16 and CO 224864.
11/29/1916 Twenty five dollars of above fine of \$200.00 remitted this day. See PD 0.2.44 and CO 225692.
4/1/1917 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Thomas Nolan dismissed.
10/7/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
3/31/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date at his own request.
1/1/1926 Promoted to Sergeant, vice J.E. Bowers promoted.

LARKIN, JOHN G., Vol. 2, p. 239

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice F.R. Howard resigned.
2/17/1919 To camp after this date.

LARRICK, JACOB B., Vol. 1, p. 219

7/6/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
1/17/1903 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of two days leave.
9/13/1905 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Robert Burns deceased.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/23/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (neglect of duty). Guilty of charge and 2nd specification only. Warned not to release person under arrest until precautions are taken to ensure presence of prisoner at court.

LATCHFORD, LAWRENCE A., Vol. 1, p. 221

11/1/1896 Appointed Private 1st Class.
10/13/1897 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/18/1898 Pvts. L.A. Latchford and C.F. Osterman commended for arresting Philip Davis, alias Jim Smith and John Bell who robbed Thomas R. Griffith on the 17th inst.
7/8/1899 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty.
10/15/1901 Honorably discharged.
10/16/1901 Pensioned at \$40 per month.
6/8/1902 Died.

LATHERN, VOLTA O., Vol. 1, p. 206

1/16/1904 Appointed Substitute Street Railway Crossing officer.
6/4/1904 Appointed Regular Street Railway Crossing officer.
7/16/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

12/22/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
2/11/1911 Removed after this date on account of physical disability.

LAUTEN, GUSTAVE, Vol. 2, p. 237

7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
1/16/1903 Mounted on bicycle, vice C.H. Bray dismounted.
1/13/1906 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$30.00 and warned.
5/1/1906 Twenty dollars of above fine this day remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 14160 and CO 15266.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/14/1914 Dismounted from bicycle.
5/15/1914 Promoted to Sergeant, vice C.P.M. Lord promoted.
1/1/1926 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Fred M. Cornwell promoted.

LAW, JAMES, Vol. 1, p. 207

7/1/1883 Appointed.
7/20/1886 Promoted.
9/23/1891 Tried. Violation par. 36, 135 & 138. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
8/27/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/21/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
10/20/1915 Dismounted from horse after this date at his own request.
5/31/1918 Honorably discharged.
6/1/1918 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

LAWLER, PATRICK H., Vol. 2, p. 236

7/3/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.M. Smith promoted.
1/4/1902 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
1/22/1902 Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed from the force.
1/31/1902 Removed.

LAWLESS, EDWARD J., Vol. 2, p. 242

6/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, A, vice R.V.H. Jama resigned.
7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
8/3/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned.
11/7/1904 Ten dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners. See PD 3186 and CO 140990.
5/26/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/1/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
5/25/1908 Tried. Violation sec. 11, par. 8 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.

6/1/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/25/1918 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).
6/11/1918 Removed after this date.

LAWRENSEN, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 215

3/2/1891 Appointed.
5/20/1891 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/9/1891 Tried. Inefficiency.
10/14/1891 Tried. Violation par. 135 & 138 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/1/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Fined \$10.00 payment to be suspended during good behavior.
1/31/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
7/19/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
11/27/1895 Tried. Neglect of duty.
1/27/1897 Tried. Violation of par. 36 of the manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed.
3/6/1897 Removed.

LAWSON, DAVID F., Vol. 1, p. 207

8/1/1901 Appointed Guard, House of Detention.
6/9/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Warned against future neglect of duty.

LEACH, JAMES H., Vol. 2, p. 240

3/20/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice William Johnson removed.
3/31/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
2/2/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
3/3/1906 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
12/15/1906 Tried. Violation of par. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$20.00.
1/12/1907 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and violation of pars. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Be removed from force.
2/13/1907 Removed.

LEACH, ROBERT L., Vol. 2, p. 249

4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice William H. Brown resigned.
3/31/1918 Resigned after this date.
8/23/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.

LEAHY, RICHARD J., Vol. 2, p. 241

- 9/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice O.E. Watts resigned.
- 5/24/1919 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.1013 and CO 241161.
- 6/28/1919 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission), par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders), and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of force)/ Guilty of 1st and 3rd specifications. Fined \$65.00.
- 6/21/1919 Restored to duty this day. See PD 0.1.1013-1/2 and CO 241757.
- 8/19/1919 Sixty dollars of \$65.00 fine remitted. See PD 0.1.1139.
- 9/10/1919 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.1189.
- 11/1/1919 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Charges dismissed.
- 10/21/1919 Restored to duty this day, the period of suspension, Sept. 10, 1919 to and including Oct. 20, 1919, to be without pay. See PD 0.1.1258 and CO 243614.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 1/28/1920 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 49 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
- 11/13/1920 Tried. Violation par. 16, sec. 11 (Making an untruthful statement to superior officers). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 6/25/1921 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer); and par. 8, sec. 11 (Using unnecessary violence toward a prisoner). Charges dismissed.
- 9/1/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 10/26/1922 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Dennis J. Murphy dismissed.
- 11/28/1921 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.2366 and Co 257358.
- 11/30/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
- 12/3/1921 Tried. Violation par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$100.00.
- 12/28/1921 Restored to duty this day. The suspension period Nov. 28, 1921 to Dec. 27, 1921, both inclusive to be without pay.
- 3/17/1922 Be deprived of two days pay for one day absence without leave. PD 6.1825 Co 258909.
- 4/1/1922 Tried. Violation of par 16, sec. 11 (Knowingly make an untruthful statement to superior officer), par. 1a, sec. 11 (Intoxication) and par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Guilty only of 2nd specification, intoxication. Be removed from force.
- 4/11/1922 Removed. He deserted the force after Apr. 1, 1922 and before the result of his trial had been announced. He would very likely have been removed for the dereliction last mentioned.

LEAPLINE, RANDALL W., Vol. 2, p. 240

- 8/9/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.S. Harris resigned.
- 12/1/1918 To camp after this date.

LEAVELL, JOHN T., Vol. 1, p. 215

- 5/6/1898 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 11/30/1924 Honorably discharged.
- 12/1/1924 Pensioned at \$87.50 per month.

LEE, H.C., Vol. 1, p. 215

- 4/4/1890 Appointed.
- 7/1/1896 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 10/25/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

LEE, JAMES H., Vol. 2, p. 237

- 1/15/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.B. Payne removed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 1/15/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 4/19/1909 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 1/16/1922 Promoted to Sergeant, vice W.P. Hess promoted.
- 11/1/1930 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice H.H. Graves promoted.

LEE, ROBERT E., Vol. 1, p. 218

- 7/1/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 6/20/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 7/12-13/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. No action, see below.
- 8/16/1894 Summarily removed from the force by the Hon. Commissioners for being a member of the Fat Men's Beneficial Association, See G.O. 774.
- 7/3/1896 Reappointed Private 1st Class.
- 10/28/1899 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 5/6/1902 Charged with violation of par. 156 and 157 of the manual. Guilty. Be derived of 5 days leave.
- 7/1/1903 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
- 7/1/1904 Promoted to Sergeant.
- 10/27/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming a officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/22/1912 Tried. Violation of sec. 235 of the manual. Charges dismissed.
- 2/16/1915 Admonished in the name of the Hon. Commissioners for failure to arrest and prefer a charge of intoxication against Crossing Officer, C.P.W. Hinkle, also Private J.R. Lintler, when guilty of the same offense; also St. Crossing Officer OW. Melvin when guilty of the same offense.
- 2/28/1926 Honorably discharged.
- 3/1/1926 Pensioned at \$100 per month.
- 1/2/1930 Died.

LEE, WILLIAM J., Vol. 1, p. 206

- 2/9/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 12/6/1909 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$15.00.

4/27/1911 Tried. Violation sec. 235 and 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
4/3/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 6, sec. 11 of manual. Charges dismissed.
10/7/1913 Tried. Violation par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders); sec. 235 (Failing to patrol beat); sec. 236 (Leaving his beat not in performance of duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
11/30/1918 Honorably discharged.
12/1/1918 Pensioned at \$55 per month.
7/5/1919 Died.

LEER, FRANK., Vol. 2, p. 243

5/16/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice S.I. Weber resigned.
5/16/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
5/16/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

LEPHFEW, WILLIS, Vol. 2, p. 241

7/1/1903 Appointed additional Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
7/23/1903 Promoted to Private 1st Class, vice W.B. Dorsett resigned.
9/27/1904 Tried. Violation of par. 157 and 160 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
10/28/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of two days leave.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
2/25/1907 Tried. Disobedience of orders, disrespect toward superior officer, and gross neglect of duty. Guilty of neglect of duty only.

Fined \$10.00.

7/1/1908 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/24/1910 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
4/11/1910 Tried. Violation secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
8/4/1914 Tried. Violation of sec. 67 (Permitting erection of a fence without permit). Charges dismissed.
11/1/1919 Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
1/10/1920 Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

LESTER, WILLIAM H., Vol. 1, p. 216

9/3/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
6/23/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$25.00.
7/27/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed but warned against future violations.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
3/30/1915 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failing to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

LEVI, HENRY R., Vol. 1, p. 221

10/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.

6/5/1901 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 5 days leave.
8/2/1901 The above penalty has this day, because of good service by the officer concerned, been reduced to two days.
7/7/1902 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
6/30/1915 Dismounted from bicycle.
7/1/1915 Mounted on motorcycle at \$240.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.

LEVITT, DAVID D., Vol. 2, p. 235

6/16/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.T. Hilten removed.
4/30/1918 Resigned after this date.

LEWIS, ALFRED L., Vol. 1, p. 210

1/19/1900 Appointed Special Policeman at Street R.R. Crossings, original appointment.
10/19/1906 Tried. Neglect of duty.
2/11/1912 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
9/30/1922 Resigned after this date.
10/1/1922 Appointed Private 3rd Class, MPDC, vice Elias Stanton removed.
8/25/1925 Died.

LEWIS, BERKLEY G., Vol. 2, p. 248

5/16/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.S. Wood removed.
3/9/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
12/21/1915 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 93036 and CO 219943.
11/4/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
12/22/1916 Five dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted. See PD 0.1.57 and CO 226090.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
3/20/1920 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 11 (Failure to pay a just debt). Guilty. Required to pay.
1/22/1921 Tried. Violation sec. 300 (Failing to report to station through patrol box). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
6/24/1926 Tried. Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failing to constantly patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Leaving his beat not in the immediate performance of his duty) and par. H, sec. 22, chap 17 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$15.00 on each charge.
5/19/1927 Tried. Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failure to constantly patrol his beat) and par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Entrance of building not in the immediate performance of his duty). Guilty. Fined \$10.00.

LEWIS, D.W., Vol. 1, p. 209

9/16/1885 Appointed.
9/16/1890 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/28/1892 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Cautioned.

7/6/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
10/6/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/18/1895 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/29/1912 Honorably discharged.
3/1/1912 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
12/30/1914 Died.

LEWIS, J.T.S., Vol. 1, p. 210

10/13/1870 Appointed.
9/19/1888 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class.
9/30/1903 Honorably discharged.
10/1/1903 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
7/16/1912 Pension reduced to \$40 per month, see CO 251232-102.
7/16/1912 Pension increased to \$50 per month, see CO 251232-110.
12/27/1917 Died.

LEWIS, JOHN A., Vol. 2, p. 239

11/1/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.S. Berryman promoted.
6/23/1905 Resigned.

LEWIS, PERCIAL T., Vol. 2, p. 240

2/9/1903 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Arthur Stahl resigned.
10/28/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 2 days leave.
6/30/1905 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. No action. See papers on this case.
9/29/1905 Tried. Intoxication and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00 and warned.
1/12/1906 Resigned prior to time set for payment of 1st installment of above fine and to avoid trial on other charges of violating rules and regulations of the police department.

LEWIS, S.D., Vol. 1, p. 208

3/31/1870 Appointed.
12/14/1870 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed but cautioned.
8/7/1872 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.
6/28/1876 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.
4/17/1878 Tried. Intoxication. Fined \$20.00.
7/24/1878 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.

9/30/1915 Honorably discharged.
10/1/1915 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
3/30/1920 Died.

LEWIS, WILBERT C., Vol. 2, p. 248

4/25/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.D. Newton resigned.
7/10/1916 Suspended without pay pending the disposition of serious charges preferred against him.
7/15/1916 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer) and par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering a place where liquors are sold not in line of duty). Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
7/15/1916 Restored to duty this day, but forfeits salary during period of suspension, July 10 to July 15, 1916 inclusive.
11/22/1916 Ten dollars of above fine of \$25.00 remitted this day. See PD 0.2.40 and CO 225622.
1/6/1917 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Talking with other officers on adjoining beat), 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Charges dismissed.
4/25/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
4/16/1918 Promoted to Bicycle Officer vice C.S. Montgomery dismissed.
11/15/1918 Suspended without pay this day. See PD 0.1.1291 and CO 214150.
11/23/1919 Restored to duty this day though still awaiting trial.. See PD 0.1.1291-1/2 and CO 244246.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
12/6/1919 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 6 (Neglect of duty). Charges dismissed.
12/13/1919 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication on duty). Charges dismissed.
6/30/1921 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
7/1/1921 Mounted on motorcycle,, vice A.L. Herfurth dismissed.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
1/17/1929 Tried. Par. M, sec. 22, chap 17 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
6/6/1929 Tried. Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failure to patrol beat) and par. S, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Leaving beat and entering building. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

LEWIS, WILLIAM S., Vol. 1, p. 209

9/2/1864 Appointed.
2/27/1867 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Complaint dismissed.
7/24/1867 Tried. Making arrest without cause and using undue severity with prisoner. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/28/1911 Died.

LICARIONE, BERNARD, Vol. 2, p. 242

1/19/1919 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.H. Gates returned to his camp.
1/19/1920 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.

1/19/1920 Passed probationary period, permanently appointed this day.
3/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice C.F. Ehelers dismissed.
9/11/1920 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion).
9/24/1920 Removed after this date.

LIGHTFOOT, J.E., Vol. 1, p. 212

9/1/1890 Appointed.
6/17/1891 Tried. Absence from duty without leave. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
6/15/1892 Tried. Violation par. 36, 135 & 138 of manual. Fined \$10.00.
6/15/1893 Intoxication. Fined \$25.00.
9/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/19/1908 Tried. Violation par. 3, sec. 49 of manual. Charges dismissed.
4/29/1912 Tried. Violation par. 3 and 6, and sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$50.00.
12/21/1912 Five dollars of above fine of \$50.00 remitted this day. See PD 66925 and CO 200881.
11/24/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Charges dismissed.
4/30/1915 Honorably discharged.
5/1/1915 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

LIGHTFOOT, THOMAS P., Vol. 1, p. 216

10/1/1891 Appointed.
9/27/1893 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
1/3/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
3/21/1894 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
10/4/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be removed.
12/5/1894 Removed.

LILE, MILTON M., Vol. 2, p. 242

4/18/1905 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.M. Bramlett promoted.
4/18/1908 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
4/18/1910 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
12/31/1911 Honorably discharged.
1/1/1912 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.

LIND, FRANK A., Vol. 2, p. 242

9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class vice F.E. White resigned.
10/15/1918 Resigned after tis date.
10/16/1918 Appointed Driver vice R.J. Trumbo removed.

12/5/1918 To camp after this date.

LINEBAUGH, WILLIAM B., Vol. 1, p. 206

4/12/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class.
9/19/1900 Tried. Gross neglect of duty and inefficiency. Charges dismissed.
11/10/1900 Tried. Neglect of duty and violation of par. 160 of manual. Fined \$10 and warned.
12/22/1900 One hour and ten minutes late in reporting off duty. Recommend he be removed or permitted to resign.
1/2/1901 Resigned.

LINEBURG, HORACE W., Vol. 2, p. 250

4/21/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Jacob H. Davis resigned.
9/30/1917 Resigned after this date.
9/1/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
2/22/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
7/1/1920 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice G.S. Lomax dismissed.
2/22/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
5/15/1922 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
3/1/1928 Promoted to Sergeant vice C.M. Mundie pensioned.
2/29/1928 Dismounted from motorcycle to take effect from and after this date.

LINGEBACK, FRANCIS W., Vol. 2, p. 238

5/27/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice E.L. Hibbs resigned.
9/15/1903 Resigned.

LINTLER, JOHN R., Vol. 1, p. 222

7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
1/5/1915 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Guilty. Fined \$25.00, repetition to be followed by removal from force.
1/22/1916 Suspended without pay this day, the result of charges. See PD 0.1.80 and CO 226789.
1/6/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Absence from duty without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
1/27/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Intoxication). Charges dismissed.
1/27/1917 Restored to duty this day, without loss of pay during the period of suspension, Jan. 22 to 26, 1917, both dates inclusive. See PD 0.1.80-1/2 and CO 226819.
9/30/1922 Relieved as Private 3rd Class after this date.
10/1/1922 Transferred to White House Police Force this day.

LIPPOLD, CHARLES W., Vol. 2, p. 246

- 3/22/1911 Appointed Substitute St. Railway Crossing officer.
5/5/1911 Resigned
5/6/1911 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.W. Wall resigned.
9/4/1911 Suspended without pay pending the outcome of charges for alleged unjustifiable shooting of one Charles Mitchell, colored, for larceny.
9/18/1911 While the above case is not settled owing to a charge of housebreaking instead of larceny having been filed against Mitchell the Dept. needs the services of Pvt. Lippold so he is restored to duty with full pay the amount due from Sept. 4 to 18, both inclusive, being retained until the case is finally disposed of.
2/12/1912 Tried. Smoking in uniform. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/20/1912 Charged with violation of pars. 4 & 7, sec. 11 of manual. Guilty. Be reduced one point in line of promotion.
10/28/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
7/1/1913 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice Eugene Davis dismantled.
5/16/1914 Promoted to Private 2nd Class. He was not promoted on May 6, 1914 although he had completed his 3-year term being penalized to the amount of \$5.00 as the result of trial on July 20, 1912.
6/30 & 7/1/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.
5/19/1917 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force), par. 2, sec. 11 (Willful disobedience of orders), par. 3, sec. 11 (Showing disrespect to superior officer), and par. 3, sec. 49 (Entering place where liquors were sold not in line of duty). Charges dismissed.
8/9/1918 Dismounted from bicycle after this date.
8/16/1918 Remounted on bicycle, vice C.E. Showalter dismantled.
12/7/1918 Serious charges filed this day against Pvt. Lippold in the matter of the disappearance of three (3) quarts of whiskey. Before Pvt. Lippold could be brought before the Police Trial Board on the foregoing charge he tendered his resignation which was accepted.
12/8/1918 Resigned.

LIPSCOMB, JOHN B., Vol. 1, p. 220

- 3/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
12/1/1901 Mounted, vice G.A. Hess pensioned.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/13/1906 Tried. Violation secs. 49, 50 and 233 of manual. Guilty. Be removed from force.
3/7/1907 Dismounted.
3/19/1907 Resigned. Compulsory, as a result of the foregoing trial.
1/10/1907 J.B.Lipscomb this day suspended without pay, the disallowance of salary remaining in effect until the date of acceptance of his resignation.

LIPSCOMB, THEODORIC B., Vol. 2, p. 241

- 3/19/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class A, vice J.A. Stranley promoted.
7/1/1904 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.

8/18/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/25/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
3/19/1907 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
3/2/1908 Tried. Nonpayment of a just debt. Guilty. Required to pay.
3/19/1909 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/26/1909 Tried. Violation par. 9, sec. 49 of manual and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
8/3/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 1, sec. 11 and sec. 236 of the manual. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
3/17/1910 Tried. Violation of secs. 235 & 236 of manual. Guilty. Warned against repetition.
12/21/1914 Died.

LITTLE, GEORGE M., Vol. 2, p. 244

8/10/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Albert Nantz promoted.
8/10/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
3/18/1912 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 of manual. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
3/24/1913 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 of manual. Guilty of 1st charge and specification only. Fined \$5.00.
3/31/1914 Tried. Violation sec. 235 (Failikng to patrol his beat) and sec. 236 (Leaving his beat without permission). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
8/1/1914 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice B.M. Odum dismantled.
8/10/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
6/30/1918 Dismounted from bicycle.
7/1/1918 Mounted on motorcycle at \$240, vice R.L. May resigned.
11/8/1919 Tried. Violation par. 11, sec. 11 (Conduct unbecoming an officer). Charges dismissed.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from motorcycle after this date.
7/1/1924 Mounted on motorcycle at \$120, original vacancy.
9/16/1925 Promoted to sergeant, vice S.J. Harry pensioned.

LIVINGSTON, ROBERT, Vol. 1, p. 220

10/6/1900 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/29/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/2/1907 Tried. Inefficiency.
9/1/1918 Promoted to Precinct Detective, \$120 original.
4/13/1921 Relieved as Precinct Detective after this date.
4/14/1921 Promoted to Detective Sergeant and to detective Office, vice Frank baur reduced.
11/15/1927 Honorably discharged to take effect from and after this date.
11/16/1927 Pensioned in the sum of \$112.50 per month.

LOBACK, CARL L., Vol. 2, p. 239

8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice J.D. Goldsmith removed.
11/13/1918 After this date to his camp.

LOFTUS, D., Vol. 1, p. 210

1/5/1881 Appointed.
6/25/1881 Tried. Conduct unbecoming on officer. Charges dismissed.
9/21/1881 Tried. Neglect of duty. Reprimanded and cautioned.
8/29/1882 Tried. Violation rules and regulations. Reprimanded in General Order and cautioned.
10/15/1884 Tried. Promoted Private 2nd Class.
3/18/1885 Tried. Violation secs. 3 & 7 and 183 of manual. Charges dismissed.
11/11/1885 Tried. Violation rule 135. Fined \$5.00. Repetition to work serious.
2/22/1888 Tried. Violation rule 135 & 138. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/17/1890 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
9/1/1897 Reduced to Private 1st Class.
1/7/1914 Honorably discharged.
1/8/1904 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
7/10/1908 Died.

LOFTUS, JOHN B., Vol. 2, p. 245

8/16/1907 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice R.L. Trice promoted.
8/16/1910 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
12/8/1914 Tried. Violation par. 1, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to good order, reputation and discipline of force). Charges dismissed.
8/16/1915 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
6/14/1928 Tried. Sec. 19, chap. 8 (Failure to patrol beat) and Sec. 17, chap. 2 (Smoking in uniform and on duty).

LOGAN, FRANCIS J., Vol. 2, p. 238

7/23/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice B.S. Wilson resigned.
12/15/1917 Resigned after this date.

LOHMAN, HARRY R., Vol. 1, p. 217

8/21/1892 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1900 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
2/16/1904 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice E.F. Jack reduced.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy.
6/19/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/1/1923 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Russell Dean promoted.

LOHMAN, JULIUS J., Vol. 2, p. 250

5/25/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice G.R.F. Smith deceased.
10/13/1917 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 49 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
8/12/1918 Resigned after this date.
2/8/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice W.J. Conley resigned to camp.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
11/20/1920 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
2/5/1922 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
3/7/1922 Removed.

LOMAN, GARLAND S., Vol. 2, p. 249

9/22/1914 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.B. Elliott removed.
9/22/1917 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/16/1919 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, vice W. Charlton mounted on motorcycle.
12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
4/30/1920 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.
10/1/1920 Promoted to Precinct Detective, vice J.W. Jones resigned.
10/15/1921 Tried. Violation sec. 73 (Desertion). Guilty. Be removed from the force.
10/28/1921 Removed.

LOMBARDY, CHARLES, Vol. 1, p. 207

6/1/1878 Appointed.
5/15/1883 Promoted to Acting Sergeant.
5/15/1885 Promoted to Sergeant.
2/4/1899 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, own request, vice C.H. Bradley promoted.
10/11/1905 Honorably discharged.
10/12/1905 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
4/26/1913 Died.

LONG, MICHAEL, Vol. 2, p. 238

9/6/1899 Appointed Street Railway Crossing officer, original appointment.
7/9/1902 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
11/16/1904 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of two days leave.
1/28/1905 Tried. Intoxication and neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$40 and warned against repetition.
9/8/1905 Fifteen dollars of above fine remitted by Hon. Commissioners, see PD 9969 and CO 147786.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/9/1907 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
2/28/1926 Honorably discharged.
3/1/1926 Pensioned at \$87.50 per month.

7/28/1926 Died.

LOOPER, WILLIAM A., Vol. 2, p. 243

5/17/1906 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Adrien Curet resigned.
5/17/1909 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
5/17/1911 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/31/1912 Resigned.

LORD, CHARLES P.M., Vol. 1, p. 219

10/10/1895 Appointed Private 1st Class.
11/1/1902 Mounted, vice William H. Matthews promoted.
7/1/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
7/1/1906 Dismounted from horse.
7/2/1906 Promoted to Sergeant.
5/15/1914 Promoted to Lieutenant, vice Thomas Judge promoted.
9/1/1920 Mounted on horse, vice W.T. Anderson pensioned.
6/30/1923 Dismounted from horse after this date.

LOUGHMAN, DAVID, Vol. 1, p. 211

6/10/1890 Appointed.
9/17/1891 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
11/16/1892 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Resignation accepted.
11/30/1892 Resigned.

LOUK, FOSTON W., Vol. 1, p. 209

3/1/1916 Appointed Street Crossing Officer, original vacancy.
7/6 & 20/1918 Tried. Violation par. 7, sec. 11 (Absence from duty for 3 days without permission). Guilty. Be removed from the street crossing force.
9/17/1918 Removed after this date.

LOWERY, CORNELIUS F., Vol. 2, p. 245

3/10/1910 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice Albert Nantz resigned.
3/10/1913 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
3/10/1918 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
5/6/1922 Tried. Violation par. 17, sec. 11 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order and discipline of the force). Charges dismissed.

LUBORE, JACOB, Vol. 2, p. 235

- 12/8/1917 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice H.D. Rope resigned.
- 8/31/1918 Resigned after this date.
- 4/26/1919 Appointed Special Policeman at Street R.R. Crossing, vice E.C. Middleton resigned.
- 9/30/1919 Resigned after this date.

LUCAS, ARTHUR L., Vol. 2, p. 236

- 7/1/1901 Appointed Private 1st Class, original vacancy.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 3/6/1911 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer.. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
- 12/16/1911 Mounted on a horse vice Sgt. Chas. A. Stevens dismounted.
- 1/19/1918 Tried. Willful disobedience of orders in violation of par. 2 of sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Reprimanded.

LUCAS, CLIFFORD A., Vol. 1, p. 206

- 4/26/1899 Appointed Street Railway Crossing Officer.
- 11/29/1899 Tried. Intoxication. Not Guilty.
- 2/18/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty, intoxication. Guilty of neglect of duty. Not guilty of intoxication. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
- 3/16/1901 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
- 7/20/1901 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay.
- 3/18/1902 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Be removed from force.
- 4/4/1902 Removed.

LUSARDI, LOUIS J., Vol. 2, p. 243

- 9/27/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice L.W. Wright resigned.
- 10/31/1918 Resigned after this date. To his camp.

LUSBY, THOMAS A., Vol. 1, p. 211

- 7/1/1897 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 10/4/1904 Mounted, vice C.C. Pearce dismounted.
- 12/9/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 11151926 Relieved from further duty mounted on horse to take effect from and after this date.

LUSHBAUGH, HARRY, Vol. 2, p. 247

- 2/1/1912 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice W.C. Flenniken deceased.
- 6/13/1912 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 49 of manual. Charges dismissed.
- 2/1/1915 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 1/15/1916 Tried. Violation par. 6, sec. 11 (Neglect of duty). Guilty. Fined \$5.00.

7/28/1917 Resigned after this date.

LUTTON, J.H., Vol. 1, p. 213

8/1/1888 Appointed.
5/1/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
1/4/1901 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice T.P. Hartigan reduced.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Sergeant, original vacancy.
1/31/1906 Honorably discharged.
2/1/1926 Pensioned at \$100 per month.

LYDA, W.B., Vol. 1, p. 212

7/1/1889 Appointed.
9/1/1893 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
10/8/1898 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
5/23/1899 Promoted to Acting Sergeant, vice Henry Schmidt promoted.
7/1/1899 Promoted to Sergeant, vice E.J. Wall reduced.
5/25/1901 Tried. Neglect of duty. Fined \$5.00 and warned.
2/10/1905 Reduced to Private 2nd Class, vice A.J. Headley promoted.
2/24/1905 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and violation par. 14, sec. 8 of manual. Guilty of 2nd and 3rd specification.
4/17/1905 Resigned.

LYDDANE, J.E., Vol. 1, p. 213

7/29/1875 Appointed.
4/5/1876 Tried. Reckless shooting. Cautioned.
4/20/1882 Tried. Neglect of duty, disobedience orders and inefficiency. Dismissed. Commuted. Fined \$60.00, transferred, reprimanded.
7/29/1883 Tried. Neglect of duty. Reduced to Private 1st Class.
1/21/1885 Tried. Nonpayment of debt. Required to pay \$10.00 per month. Failure will result in dismissal.
9/16/1885 Tried. Violation rule 135. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
5/19/1886 Tried. Violation rule 138. Not guilty. Charges dismissed.
8/17/1886 Favorable mentioned for apprehending H. Pope who assaulted General Auger.
4/14/1892 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
9/1/1897 Reduced to private 1st Class.
4/9/1902 In the case of Pvt. W.C. Farquhar tried for neglect of duty, Pvt. Lyddam to be reprimanded.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
9/30/1907 Honorably discharged.
10/1/1907 Pensioned at \$50 per month.
8/17/1913 Died.

LYNCH, DENNIS J., Vol. 1, p. 218

- 2/8/1893 Appointed Private 1st Class.
- 7/5/1893 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
- 7/27/1895 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Fined \$50.00 and warned that repetition of offense will result in his removal from the force.
- 7/1/1901 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice H.L. Gessford promoted.
- 8/5/1903 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$20.00 and warned repetition to cause dismissal.
- 2/6/1904 Tried. Neglect of duty and intoxication. Guilty. No action, see below.
- 2/6/1904 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. No action, see below.
- 2/23/1904 Permitted to resign in lieu of removal.

LYNCH, MICHAEL, Vol. 1, p. 214

- 9/1/1890 Appointed.
- 9/13/1893 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Cautioned.
- 9/9/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 8/1/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 10/18/1898 For negligence in the matter of the escape of James Powell, a murderer, be warned against future neglect.
- 10/5/1900 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned.
- 1/6/1906 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
- 7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
- 10/5/1900 Charged with neglect of duty. Guilty. Be deprived of 1 days leave and warned.
- 12/1/1913 Promoted to Sergeant, vice G.H. Dawson committed suicide.
- 12/23/1920 Died.

LYNCH, PATRICK J., Vol. 2, p. 240

- 8/1/1918 Appointed Private 1st Class, vice C.E. Bailey resigned.
- 2/2/1919 Returned to camp for discharge from Army after this date.
- 2/5/1919 Reappointed Private 1st Class, vice R.J. Parks to his camp.
- 12/6/1919 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
- 12/4/1920 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Guilty. Warned against a repetition.
- 8/3/1921 Promoted to Private 3rd Class.
- 12/3/1921 Tried. Violation secs. 235 (Failing to patrol beat) and 236 (Leaving beat without permission). Fined \$10.00.
- 1/29/1930 Tried. Par. S, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Conduct prejudicial to the reputation, good order, and discipline of the police force) and par. H, sec. 22, chap. 17 (Neglect of duty) and par. A, sec. 19, chap. 8 (Entering a building not in the performance of duty). Not guilty.

LYNCH, THOMAS, Vol. 1, p. 214

- 3/1/1890 Appointed.

5/20/1891 Tried. Violation of par. 135 and gross neglect of duty. Fined \$10.00.
2/3/1892 Tried. Inefficiency and conduct unbecoming an officer. Not Guilty. Charges dismissed.
5/31/1894 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$25.00.
10/4, 5, 6/1894 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer and neglect of duty. Fined \$50.00 and warned.
9/23/1896 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
6/23/1897 Promoted to Private 2nd Class.
8/15/1898 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Be Fined \$5.00 and warned.
7/25/1903 Tried. Intoxication. Guilty. Be reduced to Private 1st Class and warned against repetition.
8/19/1903 Reduced to Private 1st Class, vice P.F. Hayden promoted.
9/27/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
12/27/1904 Promoted to Private 2nd Class, vice Edward Murphy deceased.
7/20/1905 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$5.00.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
5/27/1907 Tried. Gross neglect of duty. Guilty except as to word "gross". Fined \$10.00.
9/9/1907 Tried. Neglect of duty. Guilty. Fined \$10.00.
2/29/1908 Honorably discharged.
3/1/1908 Pensioned at \$50.00 per month.
11/24/1908 Died.

LYNN, ALBERT C., Vol. 1, p. 208

8/1/1899 Appointed Private 1st Class.
7/1/1901 Promoted to Bicycle Officer, original vacancy.
9/16/1904 Tried. Conduct unbecoming an officer. Guilty. Be fined \$5.00 and cautioned against a repetition.
2/14/1905 Be deprived of two days leave in lieu of above penalty of \$5.00. See PD 6567 and CO LS 143297.
2/6/1906 Dismounted from bicycle at his own request.
2/7/1906 Detailed at Headquarters.
7/1/1906 Promoted to Private 3rd Class, original vacancy.
10/25/1909 Tried. Intoxication and conduct unbecoming an officer. Charges dismissed.
7/7/1913 Tried. Violation of par. 9, sec. 11 of the manual. Guilty. Required to pay debt less attorney's fee.
4/9/1918 Resigned after this date..
10/11/1919 Reappointed Private 3rd Class, vice Wm. Stuermann pensioned.
1/1/1920 Promoted to Detective Sergeant, original vacancy.
5/15/1923 Honorably discharged.
5/16/1923 Pensioned at \$89.16 per month.

